1: Disassembling the KX / Changing the Lens

2:The Printed Circuit Board

3: Cable Entry + Mounting

4: Dimensions and Weight

KX15DTAM®

15m Dual Technology
and Anti-Masking Digital
Detector

EN50131-2-4:2008
EN50131-1

PD6662:2010
Security Grade 3
Environmental Class Il
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¢) Dip Switches Potentioneter

See section 6
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Do not partially or completely
obscure the detector’s field of
view with large objects such
as furniture.
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5: Choose the Connection Type :

6: Mask and Microwave

The KX15DTAM has 3 set of header pins at the
bottom of the printed circuit board. These headers
are used to select the End of Line resistance for EOL
wiring applications. If EOL wiring is not used, leave
the headers OFF.
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b) Grade 2: Double End of Line
Using on-board resistors

ALARM CONTROL PANEL

o Rl ] g &
2 s 2|2 s|g g
+ -12 3 8lgd|F ¢
4k7 T |
[
- |maskrau| ALARM | TAMPER
R i [teo]
= T 1 IF T —
a2 an x| anY| NMMm)|
\Niz,|St7 57 | 517, S s\ 317 | S| 57 N7
== 1 1 It i T
~—— e
- — —_
S T /

su’
~——— S———
/ -
Z
[o]
(=]
ASKFAULTEO

CHE

M

¢) Grade 3: All technologies to 1
Input using on-board resistors

ALARM CONTROL PANEL
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d) Grade 2: Double End of Line
Using hard wired resistors

ALARM CONTROL PANEL
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e) Grade 3: All technologies to 1
Input Using hard wired resistors
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Adjusting the Microwave and Masking may
require the power present.
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Note: If the microwave is turned off, the
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To remotely enable the LEDs 0V must be applied to the ‘LED’ terminal. If used with Pyronix panels, the LED terminal must be connected to a

PGM output and programmed as ‘Remote LED Enable’
b) Dip Switch 2: Operational Mode: ON = Dual Tech. OFF = PIR (for Curtain & Long Range Lens)
If PIR mode is enabled, any PIR activation will be signalled by a BLUE LED and the alarm relay will open. The PIR (GREEN) and Microwave

(ORANGE) LEDs are disabled.

Note: The mask processing will work in both modes. The Microwave signal is still used to reset a mask activation.

Tamper = 2k2, Mask/Fault = 12k.
d) Dip Switch 4: PIR Sensitivity: ON = AUTO. OFF = PC1 (One detection Input must be crossed)

e) Dip Switch 5: And/Or Mode: ON = AND. OFF = OR.

AND Mode: Both the microwave and PIR must trigger for an activation to occur
OR Mode: Either the microwave and PIR must trigger for an activation to occur. Note: Dip switch 5 is ignored when dip switch 2 is Off.
f) Dip Switch 6: Mask Blocking: ON = Blocking OFF. OFF = Blocking ON.

<) Dip Switch 3: Mask Relay Action: ON = Opens Mask Relay. OFF = Opens Mask and Alarm Relay
OFF = Opens both Mask and Alarm relays. Example of a control panel input looking for a mask value of 13k7: Alarm relay = 4k7, Tamper =
2k2, Mask/Fault = 6k8. ON = Opens Mask relay only. Example of a control panel input looking for a mask value of 14k2: Alarm relay = Closed,

If an attempt to mask the detector is made when the control panel is disarmed, the alarm relay will be held open until the masking is
removed (thus not allowing the alarm control panel to arm). You must also connect the “Rl 1”input on the KX15DTAM to a programmable
output. When the control panel is disarmed, this input must be at 0V. When the panel is armed it must be at 12V. To enable this feature dip

switch 6 must be OFF.
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On initial power up, the detetor will go

into self test, which will be indicated by the
flashing GREEN and ORANGE LEDs, and then
the BLUE LED flashing. After a minute the
detector will be ready.
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i) Low Voltage
Detect Indication

. ) EEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEE = detector will just operate with a BLUE LED.
The resistor values shown to the right are for lololo|o|olo|o|o|olo|o|o|o|o|e|o|a|e| I %HEI
example purposes only. If you are not using a T EEEFE CEEEEEEEE [=] =] (=] M =1 =1=1 I =1[=] Note: The mask adjustment needs to be set
Pyronix panel please use the required resistors the Lo Ala et g %m% g §Mp§ = to half way to comply with EN50131-2-4.
control panel looks for. KX KX
7: Dip Switches and Descriptions 9: Masking Procedure
a) Dip Switch 1: LED Enable/Disable: ON = LED Enable. OFF = LED Disable e) Microwave

If an attempt is made to mask the
KX15DTAM, the BLUE LED will start
flashing which indicates that it is in
‘mask processing' This will 60 seconds
to complete.

If the detector still sees a mask after 60
seconds, the GREEN and ORANGE LEDs
will be illuminated and the mask/fault
and alarm relays will open.

To reset the detector to normal
operating mode, remove the blocking
material, the BLUE LED will then

flash again and during this time the
detector should be walk tested to
activate both the Microwave and

PIR. The GREEN and ORANGE PIR will
extinguish after 60 seconds and the
relays will be closed again

I 10: The 15m Volumetric Lens

INCERT ONLY (12m Volumetric Lens)

11: Frequencies

12: Technical Specification

13: Compliance and Warranty

14: Contact Information
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This product operates in a European non-
harmonised frequency band.

Hereby Pyronix declares that this detector is in
compliance with the essential requirements and
other relevant provisions of Directive 1999/5/EC.
The declaration of conformity may be consulted at
www.pyronix.com/DoC.

This product is approved for use in the Residential,
Commercial and Light Industrial Environment

Frequencies | Countries

9.9Ghz AT, BE, CH, CY, CZ,
DK, FI, FR, GR, HU, IE,
IS, IT, LT, MT, NL, PL,
SI, TR

10.5Ghz |BE, CH, CY, DK, HU,
IE, IS, IT, MT, NL, NO,
SE, Sl

10.6Ghz |GB

Model: KX15DTAM
Colour: White

LED Colours: Orange (Microwave), Blue (Alarm,
Mask), Green (PIR)

Casing: 3mm ABS, 0.4mm HDPE in Lens Area

Detection Method: Low noise dual element
pyroelectric sensor & microwave Doppler sensor

PIR Sensitivity: Auto or Pulse Count 1
Temperature Comp: Digital

Detection Range: 15m (13m according to EN
50131-2-4), 18m, or 30m

Detection Speed: 0.2 - 2.5m/s

Operating Voltage: 9-16V DC 13.8V DC typical

Current Consumption: 24mA Min. 30mA Max @ 12V
Relay Output: 50mA 60 VDC, 42 VAC (RMS)

Contact Resistance: <10 ohms

Mounting Height: 1.8m - 2.4m

Tamper Switch: 12V 50mA

Storage Temp: -40°C to 80°C

Certified operating temperature: -10°C to 40°C
Nominal working temperature: -30°C to 70°C
Accessories: Wall and Ceiling brackets

Emissions: EN55022 Class B

Immunity: EN50130-4

C€

This product is approved for use in the
Residential, Commercial and Light Industrial
Environment. It complies with EN50131-2-4:2008
at security grade 3, environmental class II. UK
= Suitable for use with systems installed to
PD6662:2010. EXPORT = Suitable for use with
systems installed to EN50131-1:2006+A1:2009

WARRANTY: This product is sold subject to our
standard warranty conditions and is warranted
against defects in workmanship for a period of five
years. In the interest of continuing improvements
of quality, customer care and design, Pyronix Itd
reserves the right to amend specifications without
giving prior notice.

Secure Holdings, Pyronix Ltd,
Braithwell Way, Hellaby,
Rotherham, South Yorkshire
S66 8QY

Customer Support:
+44(0)845 6434 999 (local rate)
or +44(0)1709 535225

W Pyronix

Www.pyronix.com

Hours: Mon to Fri, 8:00am till 6:30pm
Email: customer.support@pyronix.com
Website: www.pyronix.com

For electrical products sold within the
European Community. At the end of the
electrical products useful life, it should
not be disposed of with household
waste. Please recycle where facilities
exist. Check with your Local Authority
or retailer for recycling advice in your

country.




1. Disassembling the KX / Change the Lens. a) Printed Circuit Board. b) Lens Illuminator. ) Lens. d) Lens holder.
e) PCB screw. f) back tamper. g) Nut. h) Casing screw.

2.The Printed Circuit Board. a) Rear tamper link. b) Tamper spring. c) Mask/fault EOL link. d) Mask/fault, alarm,
tamper resistor links. e) Dip switches. f) Microwave potentiometer. g) Mask potentiometer. h) RI 1 /spare link. i)
terminals.

3. Cable Entry + Mounting. a) Mounting screw knockouts. b) Cable entry knockout. ¢) case lid fitting

4. Dimensions and Weight.

5. Connections and Wiring. a) Normally closed. b) Grade 2: DEOL using on board resistors. c) Grade 3: All
technologies to 1 zone using on board resistors. d) Grade 2: DEOL using hard wired resistors. e) Grade 3: All
technologies to 1 zone using hard-wired resistors.

6. Mask and Microwave Adjustment. a) Mask Adjustment. b) Microwave adjustment.

7. Dip Switches and Descriptions.

a) Dip Switch 1: LED Enable/Disable: ON = LED Enable / OFF = LED Disable To remotely enable the LEDs OV
must be applied to the ‘LED’ terminal. If used with Pyronix panels, the LED terminal must be connected to a
PGM output and programmed as ‘Remote LED Enable’.

b) Dip Switch 2: Operational Mode: ON = Dual Tech. OFF = PIR (for Curtain & Long Range Lens)

If PIR mode is enabled, any PIR activation will be signalled by a BLUE LED and the alarm relay will open. The PIR
(GREEN) and Microwave (ORANGE) LEDs are disabled. Note: The mask processing will work in both modes. The
Microwave signal is still used to reset a mask activation.

) Dip Switch 3: Mask Relay Action: ON = Opens Mask Relay. OFF = Opens Mask and Alarm Relay

OFF = Opens both Mask and Alarm relays. Example of a control panel input looking for a mask value of 13k7:
Alarm relay = 4k7, Tamper = 2k2, Mask/Fault = 6k8. ON = Opens Mask relay only. Example of a control panel
input looking for a mask value of 14k2: Alarm relay = Closed, Tamper = 2k2, Mask/Fault = 12k.

d) Dip Switch 4: PIR Sensitivity: ON = AUTO. OFF = PC1 (One detection zone must be crossed)

e) Dip Switch 5: And/Or Mode: ON = AND. OFF = OR. AND Mode: Both the microwave and PIR must trigger for
an activation to occur. OR Mode: Either the microwave and PIR must trigger for an activation to occur. Note: Dip
switch 5 is ignored when dip switch 2 is Off. f) Dip Switch 6: Mask Blocking: ON = Blocking OFF. OFF = Blocking
ON. If an attempt to mask the detector is made when the control panel is disarmed, the alarm relay will be held
open until the masking is removed (thus not allowing the alarm control panel to arm). You must also connect
the“RI 1”input on the KX15DTAM to a programmable output. When the control panel is disarmed, this input
must be at 0V. When the panel is armed it must be at 12V.To enable this feature dip switch 6 must be OFF.

8. Powering Up and LED Indications. a) Initial power up. b) Normal alarm. c) Microwave. d) PIR. €) Microwave
failed self test. f) PIR failed self test. g) Mask processing. h) Mask activation. i) Low Voltage detect indication.

9. Masking Procedure. If an attempt is made to mask the KX15DTAM, the BLUE LED will start flashing which
indicates that it is in ‘mask processing’ This will 60 seconds to complete. If the detector still sees a mask after
60 seconds, the GREEN and ORANGE LEDs will be illuminated and the mask/fault and alarm relays will open.To
reset the detector to normal operating mode, remove the blocking material, the BLUE LED will then flash again
and during this time the detector should be walk tested to activate both the Microwave and PIR. The GREEN
and ORANGE PIR will distinguish after 60 seconds and the relays will be closed again

10.The 15m Volumetric Lens.

11. Frequencies.

12. Technical Specification

Model: KX15DTAM. Colour: White. Casing: 3mm ABS, 0.4mm HDPE in Lens Area. Detection Method: Low noise
dual element pyroelectric sensor & microwave dopller sensor. PIR Sensitivity: Auto or Pulse Count 1
Temperature Comp: Digital. Detection Range: 15m, 18m, or 30m. Detection Speed: 0.2 - 2.5m/s.Operating Volt-
age: 9-16V DC 13.8V DC typical. Current Consumption: 24mA Min. 30mA Max @ 12V

Relay Output: 50mA 60 VDC, 42 VAC (RMS). Contact Resistance: <10phms. Mounting Height: 1.8m - 2.4m
Tamper Switch: 12V 50mA. Storage Temp: -40 C to 80 C (-40 F to 176 F). Operating Temp: -30 Cto 70 C (-22 F to
158 F). Accessories: Wall and Ceiling brackets. Emissions: EN55022 Class B. Immunity: EN50130-4

13. Compliance and Warranty.

14. Contact Information.

1.Démonter le KX / Changer la lentille. a) Platine de base. b) Eclairage lentille. ¢) Lentille. d) Porte lentille. e)
Vis PCB. f) Contact sabotage. g) Ecrou. h) Vis du boitier.

2. Platine de base. a) Sabotage arriere. b) Ressort sabotage. ¢) Masquage/trouble EOL link. d) Masquage/trou-
ble, alarme, resistances sabotage links. e) Cavaliers. f) Potentiomeétre micro-onde. g) Potentiomeétre masquage.
h) RI'1 /spare link. i) Bornes.

3. Entrée cable + Montage. a) Trous vis de montage. b) Passage de céble. c) Fixation couvercle

4. Dimensions et poids.

5. Connexions et cablage. a) Normalement fermé. b) Grade 2: DEOL en utilisant resistances intégrées. c¢) Grade
Toutes technologies vers une zone en utilisant resistances intégrées. d) Grade 2: DEOL en utilisant resistances
externes. e) Grade 3: Toutes technologies vers une zone en utilisant resistances externes.

6. Masquage et réglage micro-onde. a) Réglage masquage. b) Réglage micro-onde.

7. Cavaliers et Descriptions.

a) Cavalier 1: LED Actif/Inactif: ON = LED Actif / OFF = LED Inactif. Pour activer les LEDs a distance, OV doit étre
appliqué vers borne ‘'LED'. En utilisant des centrals Pyronix, la borne LED doit étre raccordée a une sortie PGM
programme comme ‘Activer LED a distance’

b) Cavalier 2: Mode fonction: ON = Double Tech. OFF = PIR (pour lentille rideau & corridor)

Simode PIR est activé, chaque activation PIR est signalée par une LED BLEUE et le relais d’alarme s'ouvre. Les
LED’s PIR (VERT) et micro-onde (ORANGE) sont maintenant activés. Remarque: Le traitement de masquage
fonctionne dans les deux modes. Le signal micro-onde est utilisé pour resetter une activation masquage.

) Cavalier 3: Fonction Relais masquage: ON = Ouvre le relais de masquage. OFF = Quvre le relais de masquage
et le relais d'alarme

OFF = Ouvre les deux relais Masquage et Alarme. Exemple d’une entrée de la centrale qui demande une valeur
masquage de 13k7: Relais d'alarme = 4k7, Sabotage = 2k2, Mask/Fault = 6k8. ON = Ouvre uniquement le relais
masquage. Exemple d’une entrée de centrale qui demande une valeur masquage de 14k2: Relais d'alarme =
Fermé, Sabotage = 2k2, Masquage/trouble = 12k.

d) Cavalier 4: Sensibilité PIR: ON = AUTO. OFF = PC1 (Une zone de detection doit étre croisée)

e) Cavalier 5: Mode And/Or: ON = ET. OFF = OU. Mode ET: Les deux, micro-onde ET PIR doivent étre déclenchés
pour une activation. Mode OU: Soit le micro-onde, soit le PIR doit étre déclenché pour une activation. Re-
marque: Cavalier 5 est ignoré quand Cavalier 2 est Off. f) Cavalier 6: Blocage masquage: ON = Blocage OFF. OFF
= Blocage ON. En cas de tentative de masquer le détecteur quand la centrale est désactivée, le relais d'alarme
reste ouvert jusque le masquage est terminé (donc la centrale ne peut pas armer). Lentrée “RI 1" du KX15DTAM
doit étre connectée a une sortie programmable. Quand la centrale est désarmée, cette entrée doit avoir OV.
Quand la centrale est armée, I'entrée doit avoir 12V. Pour activer cette fonction, Cavalier 6 doit étre OFF.

8. Mise en service et indications LED. a) Mise en service intial. b) Alarme normale. c) Micro-onde. d) PIR.

e) Self-test micro-onde échoué. f) Self-test PIR échoué. g) Traitement masquage. h) Activation masquage. i)
Indication tension faible détectée.

9. Traitement masquage. En cas de tentative de masquer le KX15DTAM, la LED BLEUE commence a clignoter,
ceci indique ‘traitement masquage’. Ceci prend 60 secondes. Quand le détecteur détecte toujours un mas-
quage apres les 60 secondes, les LED's VERT et ORANGE sont allumées et les relais masquage/trouble et alarme
s'ouvrent.Pour remettre le détecteur en mode function normal, enlevez la materiel blocage, la LED BLEUE
clignote de nouveau et pendant cette durée un test de fonction doit étre effectué pour activer le micro-onde
et le PIR. La LED VERT et ORANGE PIR s’éteignent aprés 60 secondes et les relais se ferment

10. Lalentille vol ique 15m. 11. Fréq e

12. Spécifications techniques

Modeéle: KX15DTAM. Couleur: Blanc. Boitier: 3mm ABS, 0.4mm HDPE dans le champs de la lentille. Méthode

de détection: Low noise dual element pyroelectric sensor & microwave dopller sensor. Sensibilité PIR: Auto ou
Compte pulsé 1

Comp. Température: Digital. Portée détection: 15m, 18m, ou 30m. Vitesse détection: 0.2 - 2.5m/s. Courant:
9-16V DC 13.8V DC typical. Consommation: 24mA Min. 30mA Max @ 12V

Sortie relais: 50mA 60 VDC, 42 VAC (RMS). Contact résistance: <10phms. Hauteur montage: 1.8m - 2.4m
Contact sabotage: 12V 50mA. Temp: -40 Ca 80 C (-40 F a 176 F). Temp. fonctionnel: -30 Ca 70 C (-22 F a 158 F).
Accessoires: Support mural et plafond. Emissions: EN55022 Class B. Immunité: EN50130-4

13. Compliance et garantie. 14. Contact Information.

1.8 ggiodel KX /S della Lente. a) Circuito Stampato. b) llluminatore della Lente. c) Lente. d)
Ferma Lente. e) Vite per PCB. f) Tamper Antistrappo. g) Dado. h) Vite del Coperchio.

2. 1l Circuito Stampato. a) Connettore Tamper Antistrappo. b) Tamper Antiapertura. ) Link per Fine linea di
Mascheramento/Guasto. d) Link per la Resistenza di Mascheramento/Guasto, Allarme, Tamper. e) Dip Switch. f)
Trimmer Microonda. g) Trimmer per Mask. h) Rl 1/ link Non Usato. i) Morsettiere.

3. Ingresso Cavo + Montaggio. a) Fori per le Viti di Fissaggio. b) Foro Entrata Cavo. ¢) Vite di Fissaggio del
Coperchio

4. Dimensioni e Peso

5. Collegamento. a) Normalmente Chiuso. b) Grado 2: Doppio Bilanciamento usando le resistenze a Bordo.

¢) Grado 3: Tutte le tecnologie su 1 zona usando le resistenze a bordo. d) Grado 2: Doppio bilanciamento
collegando le resistenze nei morsetti. e) Grado 3: Tutte le tecnologie a 1 zona collegando le resistenze nei
morsetti.

6. Masch e Micr a) Regolazione del Mascheramento. b) Regolazione della Microonda.

7. Dip Switch e Descrizioni. a) Dip Switch 1: Abilita/Disabilita LED: ON = LED Abilitato / OFF = LED Disabilitato
Per abilitare i LED da remoto, applicare OV al morsetto ‘LED’ del KX. Con le centrali Pyronix, collegare il morsetto
LED ad un’uscita PGM programmata come ‘Abilita LED Remoto’

b) Dip Switch 2: Modalita Operativa: ON = Doppia Tecnologia OFF = PIR (per Tenda & Lente a Raggio Lungo)

Se la modalita ‘PIR’ & abilitata, ad ogni attivazione del PIR si accendera il LED BLU e si aprira il contatto del Relé di
allarme. | LED PIR (VERDE) e Microonda (ARANCIO) sono disabilitati. Nota: Il processo di Mascheramento funziona
in entrambe le modalita.

Il segnale della Microonda é utilizzato per resettare I'attivazione del Mascheramento.

<) Dip Switch 3: Azioni del Relé di Mascheramento: ON = Attiva solo Relé di Mask. OFF = Apre entrambi i rele di
Mask e di Allarme.

Esempio di una centrale di allarme che richiede un valore di Bilanciamento di 13k7: Allarme = 4k7, Tamper =
2k2, Mask/Guasto = 6k8. ON = Si apre solo il relé di Mask. Esempio di una centrale che richiede un valore di
Bilanciamento di 14k2: Relé di Allarme = Chiuso, Tamper = 2k2, Mask/Fault = 12k.

d) Dip Switch 4: Sensibilita del PIR: ON = AUTO. OFF = PC1 (Una zona di rilevamento deve essere attraversata per
generare l'allarme).

e) Dip Switch 5: Modalita And/Or: ON = AND. OFF = OR. In Modalita AND: Entrambe le tecnologie, Microonda e
PIR devono essere attivate per generare |'allarme. In Modalita OR: Basta |'attivazione di una delle 2 tecnologie,
Microonda o PIR per generare I'allarme. Nota: Dip switch 5 & escluso quando dip switch 2 ¢ in Off. f) Dip Switch 6:
Inibizione Mascheramento: ON = Abilitato. OFF = Inibito. Se si tenta di mascherare il rilevatore quando il sistema
& disinserito, il relé di allarme restera Aperto finché non viene rimosso il mascheramento (cid non permette
l'inserimento della centrale). Collegare I'ingresso “RI 1” del KX15DTAM ad un’uscita programmabile della centrale.
Quando la centrale & disinserita, questo ingresso deve essere a 0V e quando & inserita deve essere a 12V. Per
abilitare questa funzione mettere il dip switch 6 in OFF.

8. Accensione ed indicazioni dei LED. a) Prima Accensione. b) Allarme Normale. ¢) Microonda. d) PIR. e)
Autotest Microonda fallito. f) Autotest PIR fallito. g) Processo di Mascheramento. h) Attivazione Mascheramento.
i) Indicazione Tensione Bassa.

9. Procedura di Mascheramento. Se si tenta di mascherare il KX15DTAM, il LED BLU iniziera a lampeggiare
indicando che & in corso il ‘processo di mascheramento’ Questo processo impieghera 60s. Se il rilevatore resta
mascherato dopo i 60s, i LED VERDE e ARANCIO si accenderanno ed i contatti dei relé mask/fault e alarm si
apriranno. Per ripristinare il rilevatore al funzionamento normale, rimuovere il materiale che lo blocca, il LED BLU
comincera a lampeggiare di nuovo e mentre lampeggia, muoversi davanti al rilevatore per attivare entrambi i
sensori Microonda e PIR. | LED VERDE ed ARANCIO si spegneranno dopo 60s ed i contatti dei relé si chiuderanno.
10. Lente Volumetrica da 15m. 11. Frequenze. 12. Specifiche Tecniche

Modello: KX15DTAM. Colore: Bianco. Involucro: 3mm ABS, Lente: 0.4mm HDPE. Metodo di Rilevamento: Sensore
piroelettrico doppio elemento Basso rumore & microonde doppler. Sensibilita PIR: Automatica o Conta Impulsi
1.Compensazione di Temperature: Digital. Portata: 15m, 18m, o 30m. Velocita di rilevamento: 0.2 - 2.5m/s.
Tensione di Funzionamento: 9-16Vcc, 13.8Vcc tipici. Assorbimento: Min. 24mA, Max 30mA @ 12V

Uscita Relé: 50mA 60Vcc, 42Vac (RMS). Resistenza del Contatti: <10phm.

Altezza di Montaggio: 1.8m - 2.4m. Tamper: 12V 50mA. Temperatura di Stoccaggio: -40° C a 80° C (-40° F a 176° F).
Temperatura di Servizio: -30° Ca 70° C (-22° F a 158° F). Accessori: Staffe da Muro e da Soffitto. Emissioni: EN55022
Classe B. Immunita: EN50130-4

13. Conformita e Garanzia. 14. Contatti per Informazioni.

d

1. Rozmontowanie czujki / Zmiana obiektywu. a) Plytka elektroniki. b) luminator diody LED. c) Soczewka. d)
Uchwyt soczewki. e) Sruby mocujace plytke. f) Tylny sabotaz. g) Nakretka. h) Sruba.
2. Plytka elektroniki. a) Zworka tylnego sabotazu. b) Wytacznik sabotazowy. ¢) Zwora EOL — masking/usterka. d)
Zworki rezystorow: masking/usterka, alarm, sabotaz. ) Mikro-wytaczniki. f) Czutosci mikrofali. g) Czuto$¢ anty-
maskingu. h) Wejscie Rl 1 /pusty zacisk. i) Zaciski potgczeniowe.

i dé a) Otwory montazowe. b) Otwér do przeprowadzenia przewodu c)

3. Prowad pr
Otwér $ruby mocujace;j.
4. Wymiary i masa.

5. Podtaczenie przewodéw. a) Podtaczenie bez rezystorow. b) Klasa 2: DEOL - z rezystorami wewnetrznymi.

c) Klasa 3: DEOL - podtaczenie do jednej linii. d) Klasa 2: DEOL z rezystorami zewnetrznymi. e) Klasa 3: DEOL —
podtaczenie do jednej linii, rezystory wewnetrzne.

6. Regulacja mikrofali i anty-maskingu. a) Regulacja anty-maskingu. b) Regulacja mikrofali.

7. Opis mikro-wytacznikow.

a) Wytacznik 1: Dioda LED: ON = Zataczona / OFF = Wyfaczona. Aby zdalnie zataczy¢ diode LED, nalezy podac
mase zasilania na zacisk ‘LED' Przy uzyciu centrali Matrix, zacisk ,LED” musi by¢ podtaczony do wyjscia PGM
zdefiniowanego, jako 'Zdalne zataczenie LED'

b) Wytacznik 2: Tryb pracy: ON = Technologia dualna. OFF =Tylko PIR (dla soczewek kurtynowych oraz dalekiego
zasiegu)

Jezeli wykorzystano tryb ,tylko PIR’, sygnalizacja naruszenia odbywa sie tylko niebieska dioda LED. Dioda zielona
i pomaranczowa beda nieaktywne. Zauwaz: Funkcja anty-maskingu jest aktywna w obydwu trybach. Sygnat
mikrofali jest rowniez uzywany do kasowania anty-maskingu.

c) Wytacznik 3: Aktywacja anty-maskingu: ON = Otwiera przekaznik alarmowy. OFF = Otwiera przekaznik
alarmowy i anty-maskingu.

Gdy OFF: Pojawia sie rezystancja do 13k7: Przekaznik alarmowy= 4k7, Sabotaz = 2k2, Anty-masking/Usterka=
6k8.

Gdy ON = Otwiera tylko przekaznik anty-sabotazu. Pojawia sie rezystancja do 14k2: Przekaznik alarmowy =
Zamkniety, Sabotaz = 2k2, Anty-masking/Usterka = 12k.

d) Przetacznik 4: Czutos¢ PIR: ON = Automatyczna. OFF = PC1 (Naruszenie jednej wigzki).

e) Przetacznik 5: Tryb AND/OR: ON = AND. OFF = OR.

Tryb AND: Do naruszenia czujki wymagane jest jednoczesne pobudzenie sekgji PIR i MW. Tryb OR: Do naruszenia
czujki wystarczy naruszenie sekcji PIR lub MW. Zauwaz: Przetacznik 5 jest ignorowany, gdy przetacznik 2 jest w
pozycji OFF.

f) Przetacznik 6: Funkcja blokowania: ON = Wytaczona. OFF = Zataczona. Jezeli czujka wykryta zamaskowanie,
przekaznik alarmowy bedzie otwarty do momentu jego usuniecia (system nie mozna uzbroic). Wejscie “RI 1"
czujki KX15DTAM musi by¢ podtaczone do wyjscia programowalnego centrali sygnalizujacego stan uzbrojenia.
Gdy system jest rozbrojony, musi by¢ podana masa zasilania. Aby aktywowac te funkcje, przetacznik 6 musi by¢
w pozycji OFF.

8. Zasilanie i sygnalizacja LED. a) Inicjowanie zasilania. b) Alarm normalny. c) Mikrofala. d) PIR. e) Usterka mikro-
fali. f) Usterka PIR. g) Analizowanie zastonigcia. h) Aktywacja anty-maskingu. i) Za niskie napiecie zasilania.

9. Procedura zamaskowania. Jezeli zostanie wykonana préba zamaskowania KX15DTAM, niebieska dioda LED
bedzie pulsowac, sygnalizujac analizowanie zastonigcia. Po 60 sekundach proces koriczy sie. Jezeli po tym czasie
czujka nadal jest zastonieta, zielona i pomaranczowa dioda LED zapalg sig oraz zostanie otwarty przekaznik
anty-maskinu. Aby zresetowac anty-masking, odston czujke. Niebieska dioda LED zacznie ponownie pulsowac,
sygnalizujac analizowanie. Po czasie 60 sekund zielona i pomarariczowa dioda LED zgasnie oraz zostanie
zamkniety przekaznik anty-maskingu.

10. Charakterystyka soczewki szerokokatnej. 11. Czestotliwosci mikrofali.

12. Specyfikacje techniczne.

Model: KX15DTAM. Kolor: Biaty. Obudowa: 3mm ABS, 0.4mm HDPE w obszarze soczewki. Metoda detekgji: Nisko-
szumowy, podwojny piroelement & aktywny czujnik mikrofalowy. Regulacja czutosci: Automatyczna lub 1 impuls
Temperatura kompensacji.: Cyfrowa. Zasieg: 15m, 18m, lub 30m. Szybkos$¢ detekgji: 0.2 - 2.5m/s. Zasilanie: 9-16V
DC, 13.8V DC- typowe. Pobor pradu: 24mA Min. 30mA Max @ 12V

Wyjscie alarmowe: 50mA 60 VDC, 42 VAC (RMS). Rezystancja stykow: <10phms. Wysokos¢ montazu: 1.8m - 2.4m
Wyjscie sabotazowe: 12V 50mA. Temp. sktadowania: -40 C do 80 C. Temp. pracy: -30 C do 70 C. Akcesoria: Uchwyt
Scienny i sufitowy. Emisja: EN55022 Klasa B. Odpornos¢: EN50130-4.

13. Deklaracje i gwarancja. 14. Informacje o producencie.

1. Desactivar KX / Substituir Lentes. a) Placa de Circuito Impresso (PCl). b) lluminador Lente. c) Lente. d)
Suporte Lente. e) Parafuso PCI. f) Tamper traseiro. g) Porca. h) Parafuso caixa.

2. A Placa Circuito Impresso. a) Ligacao Tamper Traseiro. b) Mola de Tamper. ) Ligacao Anti-Mascara/Falha
Fim de Linha. d) Ligagdes Anti-Mascara/Falha, Alarme, Resisténcias Tamper. e) Dip switches . f) Potenciémetro
Microondas (Vermelho). g) Potenciémetro Anti-Mascara (Verde). h) Ligagao Rl 1 /reserva. i) Terminais.

3. Montagem-+Entrada Cabos. a) Aberturas para Fixar. b) Entrada de Cabo. c) Parafuso para Encaixar Tampa
Frontal.

4.Dimensobes e

5.Tipo de Ligagdes. a) Normalmente fechado. b) Tipo 2: Dupla Resisténcia Fim de Linha usando as resisténcias
da PCl. ¢) Tipo 3: Todas as tecnologias numa zona usando as resisténcias da PCl. d) Tipo 2: Dupla Resisténcia Fim
de Linha usando resisténcias externas. e) Tipo 3: Todas as tecnologias numa zona usando resisténcias externas.
6. Anti-Mascara e Microondas. a) Ajuste Anti-Mascara. b) Ajuste Microondas.

7. Descrigao Dip switch es.

a) Dip switch 1: Activar/Desactivar LED: ON = LED Activo / OFF = LED Desactivo Para activar remotamente os
LEDs é necessario aplicar 0V ao terminal ‘LED" Se usado com painéis Pyronix, o terminal LED deve ser ligado a
uma saida (PGM) programada como ‘Activar LED Remoto.

b) Dip switch 2: Modo de Operagao: ON = Dupla Tec. OFF = PIR (p/ Cortina & Lentes Longo Alcance) Se activar
modo PIR, qualquer activacao PIR serd sinalizada pelo LED AZUL e o relé de alarme abrira. Os LEDs PIR (VERDE)
e Microondas (LARANJA) sao desactivados. Nota: O procedimento anti-mascara funcionara nos dois modos. O
sinal de Microondas continuara a ser utilizado para realizar o reset no caso de activacao anti-mascara.

) Dip switch 3: Activagdo Relé Anti-Méscara: ON = Abre Relé Anti-Mascara. OFF = Abre Relé Anti-Mascara e de
Alarme

OFF = Abre Relé Anti-Mascara e de Alarme. Exemplo de uma entrada do painel de controlo procurando

um valor de 13k7: Relé de Alarme=4k7, Tamper=2k2, Anti-Mascara/Falha=6k8. ON= Abre apenas Relé Anti-
Mascara. Exemplo de uma entrada do painel de controlo procurando um valor 14k2: Relé de Alarme=fechado,
Tamper=2k2, Anti-Mascara/Falha=12k.

d) Dip switch 4: Sensibilidade PIR: ON = AUTO. OFF = PC1 (uma zona de deteccao tem de ser cruzada)

e) Dip switch 5: Modo E/Ou: ON = E. OFF = Ou. Modo E: Activagéo ocorre quando ambas as tecnologias (PIR e
Microondas) detectam. Modo Ou: Activagdo ocorre quando uma das tecnologias (PIR ou Microondas) detecta.
Nota: Dip switch 5 é ignorado quando o dip switch 2 estd a OFF.

f) Dip switch 6: Bloqueio Anti-Mascara: ON = Bloqueio a OFF. OFF = Bloqueio a ON. Se existir uma tentativa de
mascarar o detector quando o painel de controlo esta desarmado, o relé de alarme manter-se-a aberto até
que a mascara seja removida (ndo permitindo armar o painel de controlo). Serd necessario conectar a entrada
“RI'1"do KX15DTAM a uma saida programével. Esta entrada tem de estar a 0V quando o painel de controlo é
desarmado, e a 12V quando o painel é armado. Para activar esta funcionalidade o dip switch 6 tem de estar a
OFF.

8. Aplicar Alimentacao e Indicagdes dos LEDs. a) Arranque inicial ap6s aplicar alimentagao. b) Alarme nor-
mal. ¢) Microondas. d) PIR. e) Microondas Falhou Auto Teste. f) PIR Falhou Auto Teste. g) Processo Anti-Mascara.
h) Activagao Anti-Méscara. i) Indicagdo de alimentacéo insuficiente.

9. Procedimento Anti-Mascara. Se existir uma tentativa de mascarar o detector KX15DTAM o LED AZUL
comega a piscar indicando que esta em processo de detec¢ao de mascara (processo anti-mascara). Este pro-
cesso demora 60s para completar. Se a mdscara permanecer apés esses 60s, os LEDs VERDE E LARANJA ficam
iluminados e ambos os relés anti-méscara/falha e de alarme abrem. Para colocar o detector novamente em
modo de operagdo normal é necessério remover o material que o bloqueia, o LED AZUL ira piscar novamente e
durante esse periodo de tempo devera ser realizado um walk test para activar ambas as tecnologias (Microon-
das e PIR). Apds 60s os LEDs VERDE E LARANJA PIR distinguem-se e os relés ficam novamente fechados.

10. Lente Volumétrica de 15m. Peso. 11. Frequéncias. 12. Especifica¢bes Técnicas

Modelo: KX15DTAM. Cor: Branca. Caixa: 3mm ABS, 0.4mm HDPE na érea da lente. Método de Detecgdo: Sensor
duplo elemento piroeléctrico de baixo ruido e sensor Doppler Microondas. Sensibilidade PIR: Auto ou PC1 1
Comp. Temperatura: Digital. Gama de Detecgdo: 15m, 18m, ou 30m. Velocidade de Detec¢éo: 0.2 - 2.5m/s.
Tensao de Funcionamento: 9-16V DC 13.8V DC tipico. Consumo de Corrente: 24mA Min. 30mA Max @ 12V
Saida de Relé: 50mA 60 VDC, 42 VAC (eficaz). Resisténcia Contacto: <10phms. Altura de Instalagdo: 1.8m - 2.4m
Contacto de Tamper: 12V 50mA. Temperatura de Armazenamento: -40 C a 80 C (-40 F a 176 F). Temperatura
Funcionamento:-30 Ca 70 C (-22 F a 158 F). Acessérios: inclui suporte para Parede e Tecto. Emissoes: EN55022
Classe B. Imunidade: EN50130-4

1. Pas6opka fleTektopa KX / 3ameHa nuH3bl. A) 3awwmTHbii 3kpaH CBY moayna. b) CeTosoa. ) JInHza. d)
[lepxaTenb INH3bI. €) BUHT Kpennerus nnatbl. f) ToinbHbI KOHTAKT camo3alumnTbl. g) CKpbiTas raiika. h) BUHT Kopnyca.
2. PacnonoxeHue 31eMeHTOB Ha nnaTe. a) BkoueHue TbibHOro Tamnepa. b) KHonka ¢poHTanbHoro tamnepa.

¢) Macka/owu6ka EOL nepembiuka. d) Macka/own6Kka, Tpesora, Bbibop pesucTopa. e) DIP nepekntouatens. f)
MoTeHUMOMeTp perynMpoBKU MUKPOBOTHOBOTO U3NyyaTens (3enéHbin). g) MoTeHLMOMETP perynnpoBKm fanbHOCTU
aHTUMacKupoBaHua (KpacHbii). h) Rl 1/ He ncnonbayetca. i) kKnemmbl

2.2. PacnonoxeHvie 3nemMeHTOB a) BK/I. 3aiHUi1 Tamnep. 6) GpoHT. Tamnep ¢) Nnepemblyka Macka/ownbka. d) Bbibop
pesucTopa mack/owmnbKa/Tpesora e) DIP nepekniouatens f) perynnposka fanbHOCTU MKPOBOJTH (3eNeHbiit) g)
perynmpoBKa AanbHOCTV MackupoBaHus (KpacHbii) h) Rl 1/ He ucnonb3ayeTca i) knemmbl

3.Kab i BBOA + YC a) MoHTaXHble oTBepCTUA. b) KabenbHbiii BBOA. C) KpenieHve Kopryca faTurka
4. Pa3mepbl 1 Bec

5. BapuaHTbl NoAKno4YeHNsA. a) HopmanbHO 3aKpbIThiii KOHTAKT. b) Knacc 2: ncnonb3ytotca BCTPOeHHbIE pe3ncTopl.
) Knacc 3: ncnonb3yioTca BCTPOEHHbIE 1 BHelwHne pesnctopbl. d) Knace 2: ABOiiHbIE pe3ncTopbl B KaX 10 30He,
MCNONb3yHTCA TONbKO BHELLHME pe3ncTopbl. €) Knacc 3: Ncnonb3yioTca ToNbKO BHeLHe pe3ncTopsl. MposepbTe,
KaxkeTca Hainucb b) 1 ¢) nepectaBneHbl HA060POT.

p TN MacKuE ] p
perynmpoBaHne MKPOBOJIH.

7. Onucanne DIP nepekniouatens. a) Boikniouatens 1: cBeTogunon BktoueH/BbikntoueH: ON = BknioueH, OFF =
BbIK/IIOUEH, YTOObI OTAaNEHHO BKtouaTb LED, 0V, AomkHbI ObITb NoAKo4eHb! Ha Knemmy ‘LED' Ecnin ncnonbayetca
naHenu Pyronix, knemma LED ponxHa 6b1Tb nogkiodeHa k PGM Bbixofly 1 3anporpammupoBaHa Ha GyHKLio:
‘Remote LED Enable’ b) DIP nepekntouatens 2: Pexxumbl skcnnyatauyum: ON = [1BoitHas TexHonorua. OFF = PIR pexum
(ANA NUH3bI 3aHaBeC 1 ANVHHO Ny4eBon NnH3bl). Ecnn PIR BKAtoueH, noban akTusauma 6yget oTMeueHa CUHVM LIBETON
CBETOANO/A U CUTHAJIbHOE Penie BKIIOUNTCA. 3eIEHBIN 1 OPaHXKeBblii CBETOANO/bI OTKAOUEHbI. O6paTITe BHUMaHWe:
obpaboTka c1rHana aHTMackupoBaHus 6yaet pabotatb B 1060M cyyae. MUKPOBOIHOBbIN CUrHAN NPOAOKaeT
MCNONb30BaTbCA, YTOObI KOHTPONMPOBATH aHTUMACKMpPoBaHye. ¢) DIP nepekntoyatens 3: [leiicterie pene mackn: ON
= BK/Il0YaeT ToNbKo pene macku. OFF = BK/louaeT pene Macku 1 curHanbHoe pene. Mprvep: HomUHan pesnucropa
Macku 13k7: koHTaKT pene = 4k7, Tamnep = 2k2, macka/ownbka = 6k8. ON = BKnouaeT ToNbKo pene macku. Mpuvep:
HOMWHan pe3uctopa pene Macku 14k2: curHanbHoe pene = 3akpbiTo, Tamnep = 2k2, Macka/owwnbka = 12 K. d) DIP
nepekntouatenb 4: YyecteutenbHocTb PIR: ON = aBTo. OFF= PC1 (ana cpaboTku TpebyeTca nepeceyeHie ofHOro
nyua). e) DIP nepekniouatens 5: Bbibop pexuma pabotbl V/Mnu: ON=WU. OFF = WJIN. BapnaHT U: U mukpoBonHosas
yacTb 1 PIR BOMKHbI aKTMBMPOBaTbCA, YTOObI Npou3oLlna cpaboTka. BapuaHt UJTN: Ytobbl npounsoLuna aktusaumsa
TPEBOXHOTO pere, AOCTaTOYHO CPabOTKM NMHO MUKPOBOIHOBOM YacTy, 6o PIR. O6patute BHMMaHwe: DIP
nepeknioyatenb 5 urHopupyetcs, koraa DIP nepekntouatens 2 BoikntoueH. f) DIP nepekntouatens 6: bnokuposaHue
macku: ON = 610KMpOBKa BbikntoueHa. OFF = 6nokmnpoBKa BK/ioueHa. ECiv nonbiTka MacknposaTb AaTuuK cAenaHa,
Koraa naHenb CHATa C OXpaHbl, CUrHanbHoe pene Gy/eT CUMTaTbCA OTKPLITbIM, MOKa MAcKUPOBaHIie He CHATO. (Taknm
06pa3om He No3BosIeHa MOCTAHOBKA Ha OXPaHy [0 BbIACHEHUA NPUYNH MackupoBaHus). HyxxHo npucoeanHnts “RI 17
BXxof Ha Knemme KX15DTAM K nporpamMmmmpyemMomy BbIXOAY OXpPaHHOI NaHenu. B pexvime CHATO, STOT BbIXOZ, AOMKEH
6bITb B OV. B pexume B3ATO, Ha BbIxofe JOMKHO 6biTb B 12V

8. BKnloueHme v MHAMKaUMA. a) MHUUManu3auua getektopa. b) HopmanbHas Tpesora. ¢) MB tpesora. d) PIR TpeBora)|
e) MB, HeypaaBlweecs camotecTuposaHue. f) PIR, HeyaaBLieecs camoTecTpoBaHye. g) 06paboTka curHana macku. h)
aKTUBaLMA MacKu. i) Hu3koe HanpsxeHne nutaHna.

9.0 K Mackunp Ecnu caenaHa nonbiTka Mackuposatb KX15DTAM, CUHWUW ceetoamop HauHeT
BCMbIXMBATb, YTOObI yKa3aTh, 4TO HAXOAUTCA B peXmMe '06paboTKi Macku'. ITo Anntca 60 cekyHa. Ecnu fetektop

BCe eluye BUANT Macky Nocne okoHuaHusa 60 cekyHg, 3ENEHbIV n OPAHMKEBbI nxankatopbl 6yayT BKIloUeHb! 1
CUrHanbHoe pene Macka/ownbKa, oTKpoeTcA. YTobbl NOBTOPHO YCTaHOBUTL 1ETEKTOP B HOPMabHbIN PeXumM paboTbl,
yAanuTe npeamet 6nokuposanna Aetektopa, CUHWI cBeTopnop Toraa BCMbIXHET CHOBA, U B 3TO Bpems AeTeKTop
[nomkeH 6bITb MPOBEPeH TeCToM x0Ab6O, UTO6bI aKTMBM3MPOBaTh 1 MB uacTb 1 PIR. 3ESIEHBIA 1 OPAHXEBBIN
VIHAMKATOPbI NOKaXyT cpabaTbiBaHne 1 Yepes 60 cekyHy 1 cpaboTaBlumne pene Gy/yT 3aKpbiTbl.

10. 15m O6bemHan Jlunsa..11. Yacrotbl.

12. Kas Ci ¢ Mopenb: KX15DTAM. LiseT: Benbiit. Koprnyc: 3mm ABS nnactuk, Metog
O6Hapy»eHuUaA: H13Ko LyMOoBOW ABOIHOM NUPO3MEKTPUYECKUIA SNEMEHT, I MUKPOBOSTHOBBIN AeTeKTOp Ha ddpdeKTe
Jonnepa. YyBCTBUTENLHOCTD: aBTO UK NoAcyeT 1 nmnynbca TemnepaTypHas KomneHcauua: undposas. [JanbHocTb
O6Hapy»KeHUs 3aBUCUT OT TUNa UCMOfb3yeMOo IH3bI: 15M, 18M, nnn 30m. CkopocTb 06HapyxeHua: 0.2 - 2.5m/c.
Pabouee HanpsaxeHue: 9-16B nocToAHHOro ToKa, 13.8B HOMMHanbHO. MapameTpbl NoTpebneHna: 24MA MUH. 30MA
Makc. KoHTakT pene: 50MA 60VDC, 42VAC. ConpoTuBneHmne KoHTakTa: <10 OM. BbicoTa ycTaHoBKM: 1.8m - 2.4m
KoHTaKT camosawutbl: 12B 50mMA. Temnepatypa xpaHerus: ot -40 C go 80 C. Pabouas Temnepatypa: ot -30 C o 70 C.
MPUHaANEXHOCTN: KPOHLITENHDBI ANIA HACTEHHO 11 MOTOMIOYHOM YCTAHOBKU.

a) perynvpoBaHvie MacknpoBsaHus. b)

6. Per

1. Abrir el detector / Cambiar la lente. a) Placa de circuito impreso b) Magnificador led c) Lente d)
Soporte lente e) Tornillo placa f) Sabotaje trasero g) Tuerca h) Tornillo caja

2. Placa de circuito impreso. a) Jumper sabotaje trasero b) Muelle sabotaje c) Jumper EOL para
Mask/fault (mascara/falla) d) Jumper resistencias EOL para Mascara/falla, alarma, sabotaje e) Dip
switches f) Potenciémetro microondas h) Jumper Rl 1/spare i) Borneras conexion

3. Montaje y entrada del cable a) Entradas pre perforadas tornillos montaje b) Entrada pre perforada
para entrada cable c) Tornillo cierre tapa

4. Peso y dimensiones

5. Cableado y conexiones a) Normal Cerrado b) Grado 2: DEOL usando jumpers en la placa ¢) Grado
3: todas las tecnologias a una zona usando los jumpers de resistencia.d) Grado 2: DEOL usando
resistencias externas e) Grado 3: todas las tecnologias a una zona usando reistencias externas

6. Ajuste Microondas y Mascara a) Ajuste area Mascara b) Ajuste area microondas.

7. Descripciéon funcionamiento DipSwitches

a) DS1: activacion LED. ON = LED Activado / OFF = LED desactivado. Para activar remotamente el LED,
aplicar OV al terminal LED. Si conectado a panel Pyronix, el Terminal LED debe conectarse a una PGM
del panel programada con la opcién de’ activacion remota LED’

b)DS2: Modo operacién. ON=Doble tecnologia, OFF= PIR (uso con lente de cortina o corredor). Si se
selecciona OFF, la activacion del PIR mostrard led AZUL al abrirse el relé. Los leds VERDE y NARANJA
estaran deshabilitados. Nota: enmascaramiento funcionarad en ambos modos

c) DS3: Accion relé mascara: ON=Abre relé mascara, OFF=abre relé de mascaray de alarma a la vez.
Ejemplo panel activa mascara en 13K7: Alarm=4K7, Tamper=2K2, Mask/Fault=6K8. Ejemplo panel
activa mascara en 14K2: Alarm=cerrado, Tamper=2K2, Mask/Fault=12K

d) DS4: Sensibilidad PIR: ON= Auto, OFF=PC1 (contador pulsos 1)

e) DS5: Modo AND/OR: ON=AND, OFF=OR

AND: ambas tecnologias deben dispararse. OR: cualquiera de las dos tecnologias creara una
activacion. Nota: DS5 es ignorado cuando DS2 esté en OFF

f) DS6 Anti-Bloqueo en desarmado. ON= Anti-bloqueo desactivado. OFF=Anti-bloqueo activado.
Bloqueo cuando el panel esta desarmado: el relé de alarma se queda abierto impidiendo el armado
hasta que el bloqueo haya sido retirado. El jumper ‘Rl 1"debe conectarse a una PGM del panel
programada como ‘seguir armado/desarmado’ Cuando el panel esta desarmado ‘Rl 1’ entrega OV y
12V cuando el panel esta armado.

8. Indicacion LEDs y alimentacion. a) Encendido b) Alarma activada c) Microondas activado d) PIR
activado e) Microondas ha fallado auto-test g) Procesamiento mascara i) indicacion bajo voltaje

9. Proceso anti-mascara. Un intento de enmascaramiento provocara parpadeo del led AZUL durante
60 segundos. Si, después de 60 segundos la causa del bloqueo persiste, se encendera los leds VERDE
y NARANJA'y el relé Mask/Fault se abrira. Para resetear el detector de este estado, remover la causa
del enmascaramiento. En ese momento el led AZUL parpadeara de nuevo. En este momento realizar
un test de andado para activar ambas tecnologias. Cuando los leds VERDE y NARANJA se encienden
después de 60 segundos y el relé Mask/Fault se cerrara.

10. Lente volumétrica 15m.. 11. Frecuencias microondas .

12. Especificaciones técnicas. Modelo KX15DTAM. Color: blanco. Caja: 3 mm ABS, 0.4mm HDPE
(polietileno de alta densidad) en lente. Método deteccidn: sensor piroeléctrico de bajo sonido y
mddulo microondas efecto dopler. Sensibilidad PIR: Auto o contador de pulsos 1 Compensacion
temperatura: digital. Rango deteccién: 15m, 18m o 30m. Velocidad deteccion: 0.2-2.5 m/s. Voltaje
operacion: 9-16V DC 13.8V DC. Consumo corriente: 24mA Min. 30mA Max @ 12V Salida relé: 50mA
60VDC, 42 VAC (RMS). Resistencia contacto < 10phms. Altura montaje: 1.8m - 2.4m/. Switch sabotaje:
12V 50mA. Temperatura almacén: -40°C a 80°C (-40 F a 176 F). Temperatura operacion: -30°C to 70°C
(-22 F a 158 F). Accesorios: Soporte techo y pared. Emisiones: EN55022 Clase B. Inmunidad: EN50130-4
13. Normativas y garantia. 14. Para mas informacion

1. KX'in sokiilmesi / Lens degisikligi a) PCB b) Lens aydinlatici ¢) Lens d) Lens tutacagi e) PCB vidasi f)
Kapak tamperi g) Nut h) Kapak vidasi.

2. PCB. a) Arka tamper baglantisi b) Tamper yayi c) MASKE/hata EOL baglantisi d) MASKE/hata, alarm,
tamper direng linki e) Dip svigler f) Mikrodalga potansiyometresi g) Maske potansiyometresi h) RI1/yedek
link i) Terminaller.

3. Kablo Girisi + Montaji a) Montaj vida delikleri b) Kablo giris delikleri ¢) Kutu lid uyumu

4. Boyut ve Agirhk

5. Baglantilar ve kablolama a) Normalde Kapali b) Derecesi 2: DEOL hat sonu direncleri kullanarak c)
Drecesi 3: Tim teknolojiler tek zon bord tizerinden direncli

d) 2.Derece: DEOL kablolu direnc kullaniyor e) 3.Derece: Ttim teknolojiler tek zon bord kablolu direncli

6. Maskel ve Mikrodalga Ayarlari. a) Maske ayarlamasi. b) Mikrodalga ayarlamasi.

7. Dip Svigler ve Agiklamalari.

a) Dip Svig 1: LED Devrede/Devre disi: ON = LED Devrede / OFF = LED Devre disi. Uzaktan devreye almak
icin LED'lerin terminaline OV verilmelidir. Pyronix Paneller ile kullanildiginda, LED terminalleri PGM ¢ikisina
baglanmali ve “Uzaktan LED Devrede” olarak programlanmalidir.

b) Dip Svi¢ 2: Calisma Konumu: ON = Ikili teknoloji. OFF = PIR (Perde & Uzun Mesafe Lens Icin)

Eger PIR konumu devrede ise PIR algilamalar MAVI LED ile gosterilir. PIR (YESiL) ve Mikrodalga (TURUNCU)
LEDevre disidir. Not: Maskeleme iki konumda da aktiftir. Maskelemeyi resetlemek icin hala Mikrodalga sinyali
kullanilir.

) Dip Svig 3: Maske Role Aksiyonu: ON = Maskeleme rélesini agar. OFF = Maskeleme ve Alarm rélelerini agar.
OFF = Maskeleme ve Alarm rélelerinin ikisini birden acar. Ornek vermek gerekirse, eger panel maskeleme
degeri olarak 13k7 arayan panel inputu: Alarm rélesi = 4k7, Tamper = 2k2, Maske/Hata = 6k8. ON = sadece
alarm rolesini acar. Yine 6rnek vermek gerekirse, eger panel maskeleme degeri olarak 14k2 arayan panel
inputu: Alarm rélesi = Kapali, Tamper = 2k2, Maske/Hata = 12k.

d) Dip Svic 4: PIR Hassasiyeti: ON = OTO. OFF = PC1 (Bir algilama zonu mutlaka kapali)

e) Dip Svi¢ 5: VE/VEYA konumu: ON = Ve. OFF = Veya. VE Konumu: Alarmin olusmasi icin, Mikrodalga ve PIRin
her ikisinin birden tetiklenmesi gerekir. VEYA Konumu: PIR veya Mikrodalgadan herhangibirinin tetiklenmesi
alarm icin yeterli. Not: Dip svig 2 kapali ise Dip Sivi¢ 5 gozardi edilir.

f) Dip Svig 6: Maskeleme blokaji: ON = Blokaj OFF. OFF = Blokaj ON. Panel kurulu degilken dedektére bir
maskeleme girisiminde bulunulursa, maskeleme kalkincaya kadar alarm rélesi acik kalir (alarm panelinin

de kurulmasina izin vermez). Ayrica, mutlaka KX15DTAM'nin “RI 1" unu, panelin programlanabilir ¢ikisina
baglamak gerekir. Panel kurulu degilken, bu input mutlak suretle OV olmalidir. Panel kurulu iken 12V. Bu
ozelligin agik olmasi icin ise, dip svi¢ 6 mutlaka OFF olmalidir.

8. LED gostergelerin calisir duruma ge¢mesi. a) Baslangic enerjisi. b) Normal alarm. c) Mikrodalga. d) PIR.
e) Mikrodalga testi. f) PIR hata testi. g) Maskeleme sureci. h) Maskeleme aktivasyonu. i) Dusuk voltaj algilama
gOstergesi.

9. Maskeleme siireci. KX15DTAM'ye bir maskeleme girisimi olursa, MAVi LED maskeleme siirecini belirtmek
icin flas yaparak yanmaya baslar. Bu 60 saniye sirer. Bu siire sonunda dedekt6r hala maskeleme gériiyorsa,
YESIL ve TURUNCU LED'ler de yanar ve alarm rélesi acilir. Dedektérii normal calisma konumuna déndiirmek
icin, bloklayan materyali kaldirin, MAVI LED tekrar flas yaparak yanmaya baslar. Bu siire zarfinda, dedektsr
yirime testine tabi tutularak, mikrodalga ve PIR aktif hale gegirilir. YESIL ve TURUNCU LED'ler 60 saniye
sonra soner ve roleler tekrar kapanir.

10. 15m Hacimsel Lens. 11. Sikhiklar.

12. Teknik spesifikasyonlar

Model: KX15DTAM. Renk: Beyaz. Malzme: 3mm ABS, 0.4mm HDPE Lens. Algilama Metodu: Diisiik kirlilik ikili
pyroelektrik sensér & mikrodalga dopler sensor. PIR Hassasiyeti: Oto veya Pulse 1

Sicaklik dengeleyici: Dijital. Algilama Mesafesi: 15m, 18m, veya 30m. Algilama Hizi: 0.2 - 2.5m/s.Calisma
voltaji: 9-16V DC 13.8V DC. Cektigi Akim: 24mA Min. 30mA Max @ 12V

Role cikisi: 50mA 60 VDC, 42 VAC (RMS). Kontak rezistansi: <10phms. Montaj ytiksekligi: 1.8m - 2.4m

Tamper Svigi: 12V 50mA. Depolama sicakligi: -40 Ciile 80 C (-40 F ile 176 F). Calisma sicakligi: -30 Cile 70

C (-22 File 158 F). Aksesuarlari: Tavan ve duvar montaj ayagi. Emisyonlari: EN55022 Sinif B. iminitesi:
EN50130-4

13. Uyumluluk ve Garanti. 14. iletisim bilgileri.




